**SPECIAL MEETING** Thursday, March 24, 2022 6:00 p.m.

**Council Members** Thomas D. Bell Darin Nicholson Daneen Looby



## **Unalaska City Hall Council Chambers** 43 Raven Way

**Council Members** Dennis M. Robinson Alejandro R. Tungul Shari Coleman

## **UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL**

P. O. Box 610 • Unalaska, Alaska 99685 Tel (907) 581-1251 • Fax (907) 581-1417 • www.ci.unalaska.ak.us

## **MINUTES**

- 1. Call to order. Vice Mayor Robinson called the special meeting of the Unalaska City Council to order on March 24, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.
- 2. Roll Call. The City Clerk called the roll. Council Members Bell, Coleman, Looby and Robinson were present. Mayor Tutiakoff and Council Members Nicholson and Tungul were absent. Vice Mayor announced a quorum established.
- 3. Bell lead the Pledge of Allegiance.
- 4. Bell read the City's Mission Statement: To provide a sustainable quality of life through excellent stewardship of government.
- Statement by Vice Mayor: Council Member Tungul requested approval to attend the Federal Grant Symposium in Anchorage on April 11 and 12, 2022. Council member Tungul will already be in Anchorage and is requesting approval to attend on behalf of the City and have his hotel and per diem paid. Mr. Tungul was not previously approved for travel to this symposium. If council is amenable, a motion to amend the agenda is in order.
- Bell moved to amend the agenda to add an item to approve travel for Tungul to the Federal Grant Symposium on April 11 and 12, 2022 in Anchorage; second by Looby; no council discussion. All council members in attendance voted in the affirmative. Motion passes 4 yes and 0 no.
- 7. Coleman moved to approve travel for Council Member Tungul to attend the Federal Grant Symposium in Anchorage on April 11 and 12, 2022; second by Looby; no council discussion. All council members in attendance voted in the affirmative. Motion passes 4 yes and 0 no.
- 8. Bell moved to go into Executive Session to discuss the case of Anthony Recco versus the City of Unalaska, the immediate public discussion of which may adversely affect the legal positions of the City. Present in the Executive Session will be Council Members Bell, Coleman, Looby and Robinson; City Attorneys Sam Severin and Clinton Campion via telephone; and Acting City Manager JR Pearson. Second by Coleman. There being no objection from council, motion adopted by consensus.
  - 6:08 p.m. Entered into Executive Session
  - 6:40 p.m. On motion by Coleman with second by Bell, and there being no objection, Council returned from Executive Session. The Vice Mayor announced that no action was taken in Executive Session other than to provide direction to the city's attorneys.
- 9. m.

Adjournment. Having completed all items on the agenda, Vice Mayor adjourned the meeting at 6:40 p.
These minutes were approved by the Unalaska City Council on April 12, 2022.
Marjie Veeder, CMC City Clerk